
1 
 

SEVENTH ADDENDUM TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED SOLID WASTE AND 
RECYCLING COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL CONTRACT 

 
City of Eustis, Florida 

 
 

This Seventh Addendum to the Solid Waste and Recycling Collection Contract by and 

between WASTE MANAGEMENT INC. OF FLORIDA, a Florida corporation, 

(hereinafter referred to as (“CONTRACTOR”) and THE CITY OF EUSTIS, a Florida 

municipal corporation ("CITY") is dated this ____ day of January 2025. 

 
WHEREAS, the City and Contractor entered into an Amended and Restated Solid 

Waste and Recycling Collection and Disposal Contract dated on or about January 1, 

2002, whereby the Contractor would collect solid waste and recyclables within the 

corporate boundaries of the City (the "Contract"), and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the First Addendum to the Contract on or 

about February 19, 2009; and 

 
WHEREAS, parties entered into the Second Addendum to the Contract on or 

about January 19 2012; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Third Addendum to the Contract on or 

about December 4, 2014; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Fourth Addendum to the Contract on or 
about December 7, 2017, and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Fifth Addendum to the Contract on or 

about June 20, 2019, and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Sixth Addendum to the Contract on or 

about December 12, 2024, and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the Contract to provide for a further 

extension of the term; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contract is ongoing and not in material breach by either party as of 

the date of this Seventh Addendum. 

 
IT IS NOW THEREFORE AGREED: 

 
The Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Collection and Disposal 
Contract between the City of Eustis and Waste Management Inc. of Florida, as 
amended by the First Addendum to Contract dated February 19, 2009, Second 
Addendum to Contract dated January 19, 2012, Third Addendum to Contract dated 
December 4, 2014, Fourth Addendum to Contract dated December 7, 2017, Fifth 
Addendum to Contract dated June 20, 2019, Sixth Addendum to Contract dated 
December 12, 2024, and Seventh Addendum to Contract is modified as follows:  
 
 



2 
 

1. The term of the Contract is extended from January 31, 2025 to March 1, 
2025. All other terms of the Contract remain the same. 
 

 
2. This Seventh Addendum shall be effective January_____, 2025. 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and executed this Seventh Addendum to 
the Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Collection and Disposal Contract on 
the respective dates under each signature: 
 
 
ATTEST: CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

EUSTIS 
  
  
  
_________________________________ By:________________________________ 
Christine Halloran, City Clerk Willie Hawkins, Mayor 
  
  
(SEAL)  

CITY OF ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 
 
This document is approved as to form and legal content for use and reliance of the City 
Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida. 
  
  
 __________________________________ 
 CITY Attorney 
  
 Date:______________________________ 
  
  
  
  
ATTEST: WASTE MANAGEMENT INC. OF 

FLORIDA 
  
_________________________________ By:________________________________ 
Lisa P. Silva, Assistant Secretary David M. Myhan, President 
  

 
  


